42
VTEI/ 2023/ 1
Small headwater catchments – spatial
delimitation and their classification in terms
of runoff risks
PETR KAVKA, LENKA WEYSKRABOVÁ, LUDĚK STROUHAL, JAN-FRANTIŠEK KUBÁT, JIŘÍ CAJTHAML
Keywords: hydrological response – small headwater catchments – first order catchments – direct runoff – erosion event monitoring
ABSTRACT

of Orlické hory foothills and south-western Pilsen Region, which fall within areas
with an increased risk. The largest area of the basin with a reduced risk is Polabí,
partly Třeboň Region, and the hilly areas of Brdy and western Bohemia.
Derived boundaries of  small catchments are available as  a  web service
on the rain.fsv.cvut.cz portal.
Acknowledgements
This article was created with the support of the Ministry of Agriculture project "Preliminary
saturation and design rainfall intensities as runoff response factors in small catchments"
(QK1910029) and the Technology Agency of the Czech Republic "Use of remote sensing
data to assess the negative impacts of torrential rainfall" (SS1020366).
50
VTEI/ 2023/ 1
References
[1] STROUHAL, L., KAVKA, P., WEYSKRABOVÁ, L., PAVEL, M. Classification of Small Watersheds in Czech Republic
for Hydrological Modelling. The International Multidisciplinary Scientific GeoConferences SGEM (Survey, Geology,
Ecology and Management). 2017, 17(31), s. 121–128. Available at: doi: 10.5593/SGEM2017/31/S12.016
[2] STRAHLER, A. N. Quantitative Analysis of Watershed Geomorphology. Eos Transactions American
Geophysical Union. 1957, 38(6), pp. 913–920. Available at: doi: 10.1029/TR038I006P00913
[3] GUMBO, A. D., KAPANGAZIWIRI, E., CHIKOORE, H., PIENAAR, H. Assessing Water Resources
Availability in  Headwater Sub-Catchments of  Pungwe River Basin in  a  Changing Climate. Journal
of Hydrology: Regional Studies. 2021, 35, 100827. Available at: doi: 10.1016/j.ejrh.2021.100827
[4] KŘEČEK, J., HAIGH, M. J. Reviewing the Contexts of Headwater Control. Environmental Reconstruction
in Headwater Areas. 2000, pp. 9–24. Available at: doi: 10.1007/978-94-011-4134-5_2
[5] WAGENER, T., SIVAPALAN, M., TROCH, P., WOODS, R. Catchment Classification and Hydrologic
Similarity,” Geography Compass. 2007, 1(4), pp. 901–931. Available at: doi: 10.1111/J.1749-8198.2007.00039.X
[6] ADDOR, N., NEWMAN, A. J., MIZUKAMI, N., CLARK, M. P. The  CAMELS Data Set: Catchment
Attributes and Meteorology for Large-Sample Studies. Hydrology and Earth System Sciences. 2017, 21(10),
pp. 5293–5313. Available at: doi: 10.5194/HESS-21-5293-2017
[7] OULEHLE, F. et al. The GEOMON Network of Czech Catchments Provides Long-Term Insights into
Altered Forest Biogeochemistry: From Acid Atmospheric Deposition to Climate Change. Hydrological
Processes. 2021, 35(5), e14204. Available at: doi: 10.1002/HYP.14204
[8] MISHRA, S. K., SINGH, V. P. Soil Conservation Service Curve Number (SCS CN) Methodology, vol. 42.
Dordrecht: Springer Netherlands, 2003. Available at: doi: 10.1007/978-94-017-0147-1
[9] CALETKA, M., MICHALKOVÁ, M. Š., KARÁSEK, P., FUČÍK, P. Improvement of SCS-CN Initial Abstraction
Coefficient in the Czech Republic: A Study of Five Catchments. Water. 2020, 12(7), p. 1964. Available at:
doi: 10.3390/W12071964
[10] SOULIS, K. X. Soil Conservation Service Curve Number (SCS-CN) Method: Current Applications,
Remaining Challenges, and Future Perspectives. Water. 2021, 13(2), p. 192. Available at: doi: 10.3390/W13020192
[11] STROUHAL, L., KAVKA, P. Hydrologické skupiny půd – metodiky a datové podklady (Part 1). Vodní
hospodářství. 2022, 72(6), pp. 4–10 [on-line]. Available at: https://vodnihospodarstvi.cz/
[12] STROUHAL, L., KAVKA, P. Hydrologické skupiny půd – rozevřené nůžky hydrologických výpočtů
(Part 2). Vodní hospodářství. 2022, 72(9), pp. 7–12 [on-line]. Available at: https://vodnihospodarstvi.cz
[13] KAVKA, P., JEŘÁBEK, J., LANDA, M. SMODERP2D-Sheet and Rill Runoff Routine Validation at Three
Scale Levels. Water. 2022, 14(3), p. 327. Available at: doi: 10.3390/W14030327
[14] von WERNER, M. Erosion-3D User manual. Ver. 3.1.1. Berlin, 2006.
[15] KAŠPAR, M., BLIŽŇÁK, V., HULEC, F., MÜLLER, M. High-Resolution Spatial Analysis of  the  Vari-
ability in the Subdaily Rainfall Time Structure. Atmospheric Research. 2021, 248, 105202. Available at: doi:
10.1016/j.atmosres.2020.105202

(accessed 20 October 2022). Prague: MoA, 2009. Available at: http://www.povis.cz/mzp/KB_metodicky_
navod_identifikace.pdf
[22] ŽÍŽALA, D., KAPIČKA, J., NOVOTNÝ, I. Monitoring Soil Erosion of Agricultural Land in Czech Rebublic
and Data Assessment of  Erosion Events from Spatial Database. In: Proceedings from International
Conference Soil – The Non-Renewable Environmental Resource, 2016, pp. 354–370.
[23] SEDLÁK, K. TNV – úpravy potoků. 2010 [on-line]. Available at: http://eagri.cz/public/web/file/104408/
TNV_75_2102.pdf
[24] GRAVELIUS, H. Compendium of Hydrology. 1914.
[25] MISHRA, S. K., SINGH, V. P. SCS-CN Method. In: Soil Conservation Service Curve Number (SCN-CN) Methology.
Springer-Science+Business Media, B. V., 2003, pp. 84–146. Available at: doi: 10.1007/978-94-017-0147-1_2
[26] TE CHOW, V. et al. Applied Hydrology, 1988.
[27] DRBAL, K. Strategie ochrany před negativními dopady povodní a erozními jevy přírodě blízkými
opatřeními v  České republice. Vodohospodářské technicko-ekonomické informace. 2016, 58(6), p. 4.
Available at: doi: 10.46555/VTEI.2016.05.001
[28] KAVKA, P. Spatial Delimitation of Small Headwater Catchments and their Classification in Terms
of Runoff Risks. Water. 2021, 13(23), 3458. Available at: doi: 10.3390/W13233458
[29] KAPIČKA, J., DANIEL, Ž., LANG, J., NOVOTNÝ, I. Monitoring eroze zemědělske půdy – Závěrečná
zpráva, Prague, 2021.
[30] Categorisation of Small Source Catchments [accessed 2 November 2022] Available at: https://rain1.fsv.
cvut.cz/?PROJECT=rain/small_catchment/webapp